

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GUEVOURA FUND LTD., On Behalf of
Itself and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT F.X. SILLERMAN, D. GEOFFREY
ARMSTRONG, JOHN MILLER and
MICHAEL JOHN MEYER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-07192-CM

Case No. 1:18-cv-09784-CM

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES**

BROWER PIVEN

A Professional Corporation
David A.P. Brower
136 Madison Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 501-9000
Facsimile: (212) 501-0300
Email: brower@browerpiven.com

Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II.	LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE GRANTED	4
	A. Lead Counsel are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses from the Common Fund.....	4
	B. The Standard for Approval of Attorneys’ Fees in the Second Circuit	5
	C. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method	7
	1. The Labor Dedicated Justifies the Attorneys’ Fees Requested	7
	2. The Rates Charged Are Reasonable	9
	3. The Application of a Negative Multiplier.....	10
	D. Lead Counsel’s Requested Fee Percentage Is Reasonable Under Percentage Method	12
	1. The Time and Labor Expended Are Reasonable	12
	2. The Magnitude and Complexity Of This Litigation Support the Fee Requested	12
	3. The Substantial Risks to Lead Plaintiff’s Recovery Fully Support the Fee Requested By Lead Counsel	13
	a. The Risk to Establishing Liability and Damages	14
	b. The Risk of Contingent Litigation.....	14
	4. The Quality Of Lead Counsel’s Representation Of the Class Supports The Fee Requested	15
	5. The Fee Requested Is Fair In Relation to the Settlement Amount	16
	6. Public Policy Considerations Fully Support the Fee Requested	18
	E. Absence of Objections to the Fee Request Demonstrates it is Reasonable	19
III.	THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES IS REASONABLE.....	20

IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF
ITS TIME IS REASONABLE..... 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alpine Pharmacy v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973)	18
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13, 19
<i>Antonopulos v. N. Am. Thoroughbreds, Inc.</i> , No. 87-0979G (CM), 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12579 (S.D. Cal. May 6, 1991)	17
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 0583, 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	11
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	4, 5, 18
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 94 CIV. 7696 (RWS), 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000)	11
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	12
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53007 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	16
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-7132, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	17, 21
<i>In re Cnova N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-00444	9
<i>In re Corel Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	17
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	16
<i>Dolgow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968)	5

Dubin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc., 878 F. Supp. 616 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)16

Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc., No. 82 Civ. 1912,
1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24902 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986).....18

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig., No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....6, 10

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED),
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010)17, 21

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
17747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....16

*Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*, No. 07-8538, Final Judgment
and Order of Dismissal, Dkt. No. 154 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2012).....10

In re Gen. Instru. Sec. Litig., 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)17

In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc., 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....16

Gierlinger v. Gleason, 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....9

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd., CV-02-1510 (CPS),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29062 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....12

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

In re Heritage Bond Litig., 02-ML-1475-DT(RCx),
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13627 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005).....17

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co., No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH),
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....5

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig., No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177175 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....17

Howes v. Atkins, 668 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D. Ky. 1987).....17

In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)20

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig., 671 F. Supp. 2d 467
(S.D.N.Y. 2009)16

Internal Imp. Fund Trustees v. Greenough, 105 U.S. 527 (1881).....4

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig., Civ. 6527 (DLC),
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21429 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2004).....4

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)5

Landmen Partners Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. L.P., No. 08-CV-03601-HB-FM,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190908 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013).....9

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher, 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....9

Lewis v. Newman, 59 F.R.D. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)13

Ling v. Cantley & Sedacca, L.L.P., No. 04 Civ.4566 (HB),
2006 WL 290477 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2006)16

Luciano v. Olsten Corp., 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....9

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp., 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) *passim*

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 04-8144,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....21

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig., 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....17

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A., No. 3:03CV00409, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7066
(D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2011)16

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....16

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig., 249 F.R.D. 124
(S.D.N.Y. 2008)15

Merryman v. Citigroup, Inc., No. 1:15-09185-CM, Order Awarding
Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses,
Dkt. No. 163 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2019).....17

In re Michael Milken & Assoc. Sec. Litig., 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....13

Missouri v. Jenkins, 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....6, 9

Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers, 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....19

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig., 02 MDL 1484
(JFK) 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)17

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig., 187 F.R.D. 465
(S.D.N.Y. 1998)9, 10, 19

Nilson v. York County, 400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005).....11

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 00 Civ. 1884 (AVC),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52538 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)18

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig., 985 F. Supp. 410
(S.D.N.Y. 1997)3, 5, 7, 10

In re Pub. Serv. Co., No. 91-0536M, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16326
(S.D. Cal. July 28, 1992).....17

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 00-CV-1014,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa., 2005).....17

RMED Int’l, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc., No. 94 Civ. 5587 (PKL) (RLE),
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8239 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003).....16

Savoie v. Merch. Bank, 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)6

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig., No. 2:07-cv-208,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70167 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)17

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, No. 02 Civ. 8238DLC, 2005 WL 1330937
(S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005)11

In re Sterling & Foster, Inc. Sec. Litig., 238 F. Supp. 2d 480
(E.D.N.Y. 2002)11

Strougo v. Bassini, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)16

Taft v. Ackermans, No. 02 Civ. 7951(PKL), 2007 WL 414493
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)16

Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd., No. 01-CV-11814(MP),
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)19

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig., 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

The Pennsylvania Avenue Funds v. INYX Inc. et al., 1:08-cv-06857 (PKC),
Final Order and Judgment, Dkt. No. 299 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2012)10

The Pennsylvania Avenue Funds v. INYX Inc. et al., 1:08-cv-06857 (PKC),
Transcript of Proceedings on May 4, 2012 (Dkt. No. 300).....15

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig., No. 10-cv-00318,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176099 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)17

In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. 05-340,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133251 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009)17

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Sec. Litig., 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....14

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig., 724 F. Supp.
160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).18

In re Veeco Instrum. Sec. Litig., No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)4, 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)5

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig., 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985),
aff’d, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)13

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)20

Zinman v. Avemco Corp., No. 75-1254, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2007917

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C.S. § 78u-4 2

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *passim*
